
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

OFFICE OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE REGULATION 

Before the Commissioner of the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation 

In the matter of: 

LA INSURANCE AGENCY 152, LLC 
System ID No. 0086496 

ENFORCEMENT CASE NO. 13-11699 

HAIFA HERMIZ 
System ID No. 0209763 

Respondents. 

--------------------~/ 

Issued and entered 
on 1111wl 7-~ ,2013 

By Annette E. Flood 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 

ORDER ACCEPTING STIPULATION 

Based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the files and records of the Office of Financial 
and Insurance Regulation (OFIR) in this matter, the Chief Deputy Commissioner finds and 
concludes that: 

1. The Chief Deputy Commissioner has jurisdiction and authority to adopt and issue this 
Order Accepting Stipulation in this proceeding pursuant to the Michigan Administrative 
Procedures Act of 1969 (APA) , as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq., and the Michigan 
Insurance Code of 1956 (Code), MCL 500.100 et seq. 

2. All required notices have been issued in this case, and the notices and service thereof 
were appropriate and lawful in all respects. 

3. Acceptance of the Stipulation to Entry of Order is reasonable and in the public interest. 

4. All applicable provisions of the APA have been met. 

5. Respondents violated Section 249 of the Code, MCL 500.249, section 1205(2)(b), MCL 
500.1205(2)(b), Section 1207(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1207(1), and Respondents' 
actions provide justification for the Commissioner to suspend or revoke their licenses 
pursuant to Section 1239(1)(e), (h), and G), MCL 500.1239(1)(e), (h), and G). 
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Now therefore, based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the facts surrounding this case, 
IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1. Respondents shall cease and desist from operating in a manner that violates the Code. 

2. Respondents shall be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years beginning March 
7, 2013, and ending March 1, 2015, during which time the following requirements and 
prohibitions are applied: 

a. Respondents shall employ only individuals licensed by OFIR. 

b. Respondents are responsible for all employees' actions while acting in an official 
capacity on behalf of LA Insurance Agency 152, LLC, and are responsible for all 
employees' actions while acting in any manner in which a reasonable person 
would believe that the employee is acting in an official capacity on behalf of LA 
Insurance Agency 152, LLC. 

c. Respondent Hermiz will review all correspondence at the close of business each 
day to ensure compliance with the law. 

d. Respondents shall respond to all inquiries from OFIR within 24 hours. 

e. Respondents shall file written reports via U.S. mail to the Market Conduct 
Division of OFIR itemizing all transactions entered into, with, and on behalf of 
clients. These reports must be received by OFIR no later than the following dates: 

April 1, 2013 
July 1,2013 

October 1, 2013 
January 1,2014 
April 1, 2014 
July 1,2014 

October 1,2014 
January 1,2015 
March 1,2015 

f. Respondents must provide in writing all written or oral customer complaints made 
against them within 30 days of receipt of said complaint, along with a written 
description of any and all steps taken to resolve the issue. 

g. Respondents must keep all records from all transactions and have them reasonably 
available for possible on-site, surprise audits. 
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h. Respondents are prohibited from obtaining any further appointments throughout 
the probationary period unless the Market Conduct Division of OFIR consents in 
writing prior to the appointment. In order to request consent, Respondents must 
file a request for permission to obtain the additional appointment in writing and 
await OFIR's written response. 

1. Respondent Hermiz is required to take, prior to September 1, 2013, an additional 
three (3) credits of Continued Education in ethics. These credits are in addition to 
the three credits required of all licensees thereby increasing the total number of 
ethics credits needed to six. 

J. Respondent Hermiz is prohibited from becoming the designated responsible 
licensed producer for any additional agencies during the probationary period. 

3. The Chief Deputy Commissioner retains jurisdiction over the matters contained herein 
and has the authority to issue such further order(s) as shall be deemed just, necessary, and 
appropriate in accordance with the Act. Failure to abide by the terms and provisions of 
the Stipulation to Entry of Order and this Order may result in the commencement of 
additional proceedings. 

4. Respondents shall pay to the State of Michigan, through OFIR, a civil fine of $2,500.00 
within 30 days of the invoice date as indicated on the OFIR invoice. 

Chief Deputy Commissioner 
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ENFORCEMENT CASE NO. 13-11699 

STIPULATION TO ENTRY OF ORDER 

LA INSURANCE AGENCY 152, LLC, and Haifa Herrniz (Respondents) stipulate to the 
following: 

1. On or about February 21,2013, the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation (OFIR) 
served Respondents with an Order of Summary Suspension (Order) alleging that 
Respondents violated provisions of the Insurance Code of 1956 (Code), MCL 500.100 et 
seq. 

2. Specifically, the Order contained allegations that Respondents violated Section 249 of the 
Code, MCL 500.249, section 1205(2)(b), MCL 500.1205(2)(b), Section 1207(1) of the 
Code, MCL 500.1207(1), and Respondents' actions provide justification for the 
Commissioner to suspend or revoke their licenses pursuant to Section 1239(1)(e), (h), and 
0), MCL 500.1239(1)(e), (h), and 0). 

3. Respondents and OFIR conferred for the purposes of resolving this matter. 

4. At all pertinent times, Respondents were licensed with OFIR as resident insurance 
producers pursuant to the Code. 

5. All parties have complied with the procedural requirements of the AP A and the Code. 

6. Respondents agree that they will cease and desist from operating in a manner that violates 
the Code. 

7. Respondents agree that they will pay to the state of Michigan, through OFIR, 
administrative and civil fines in the amount of $2,500.00. Respondents further agree to 
pay the fine within 30 days of the invoice date as indicated on the OFIR invoice. 
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8. Respondents shall be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years beginning March 
7, 2013, and ending March 1, 2015, during which the following requirements and 
prohibitions are applied: 

a. Respondents shall employ only individuals licensed by OFIR. 

b. Respondents are responsible for all employees' actions while acting in an official 
capacity on behalf of LA Insurance Agency 152, LLC, and are responsible for all 
employees' actions while acting in any manner in which a reasonable person 
would believe that the employee is acting in an official capacity on behalf of LA 
Insurance Agency 152, LLC. 

c. Respondent Hermiz will review all correspondence at the close of business each 
day to ensure compliance with the law. 

d. Respondents shall respond to all inquiries from OFIR within 24 hours. 

e. Respondents shall file written reports via u.s. mail to the Market Conduct 
Division of OFIR itemizing all transactions entered into, with, and on behalf of 
clients. These reports must be received by OFIR no later than the following dates: 

April 1, 2013 
July 1, 2013 

October 1, 2013 
January 1,2014 
April 1, 2014 
July 1,2014 

October 1,2014 
January 1. 2015 
March 1,2015 

f. Respondents must provide in writing all written or oral customer complaints made 
against them within 30 days of receipt of said complaint, along with a written 
description of any and all steps taken to resolve the issue. 

g. Respondents must keep all records from all transactions and have them reasonably 
available for possible on-site, surprise audits. 

h. Respondents are prohibited from obtaining any further appointments throughout 
the probationary period unless the Market Conduct Division of OFIR consents in 
writing prior to the appointment. In order to request consent, Respondents must 
file a request for permission to obtain the additional appointment in writing and 
await OFIR's written response. 

1. Respondent Hermiz is required to take, prior to September 1, 2013, an additional 
three (3) credits of Continued Education in ethics. These credits are in addition to 

Consent Order and Stipulation (Insurance) 
Last Modified: 1/17/2013 
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the three credits required of all licensees thereby increasing the total number of 
ethics credits needed to six. 

J. Respondent Hermiz is prohibited from becoming the designated responsible 
licensed producer for any additional agencies during the probationary period. 

9. Respondents understand and agree that this Stipulation to Entry of Order will be 
presented to the Chief Deputy Commissioner for approval. 

10. The Chief Deputy Commissioner may, in her sole discretion, decide to accept or reject 
this Stipulation to Entry of Order. If the Chief Deputy Commissioner accepts the 
Stipulation to Entry of Order, Respondents waive the right to a hearing in this matter and 
consent to the entry of the Order Accepting Stipulation and Requiring Compliance and 
Payment of Fines. If the Chief Deputy Commissioner does not accept the Stipulation to 
Entry of Order, Respondents waive any objection to the Commissioner holding a formal 
administrative hearing and making his decision after such hearing. 

11. Respondents have had an opportunity to review the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the 
proposed Order Accepting Stipulation and have the same reviewed by legal counsel. 

12. It is further stipulated that failure to comply with the Order of the Commissioner 
accepting this settlement by failing to pay the administrative and civil fines as set forth 
above or failing to comply with the terms of probation shall result in the commencement 
of an action to revoke all licenses and registrations under the Act held by Respondents. 

13. It is further stipulated and understood that, should Respondent Hermiz' producer license 
be suspended or revoked, the licenses of all entities in which Respondent Hermiz is the 
designated responsible licensed producer will no longer be in compliance with the Code 
and appropriate action will be taken in regard to those licenses. 

14. It is further stipulated that in recognition of the requirement that a licensee applicant must 
show that it has the financial responsibility, financial condition, business experience, 
character, and general fitness to reasonably warrant a belief that the applicant will 
conduct its business lawfully and fairly, and that in so making that determination the 
Commissioner may review the competence, experience, integrity, and financial ability of 
any person who is a member, partner, executive officer, or a shareholder with 10% or 
more interest in the applicant, should the Respondents fail to comply with the Order of 
the Commissioner accepting this settlement by failing to pay the administrative and civil 
fines as set forth above, such failure will be taken as evidence of a lack of financial 
responsibility, competence, integrity, financial ability, character and/or general fitness 
and result in the denial of any license or registration renewal and the denial of future 
applications for any licensure or registration of both Respondents and its owners until 
compliance is shown with the terms of this Stipulation and the Commissioner's Order. 

15. It is further stipulated that the amount of administrative and civil fines has been 
negotiated in return for the avoidance of further proceedings and celiain promises and 

Consent Order and Stipulation (Insurance) 
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conditions, one of which is the timely payment of said administrative and civil fines. 
Should Respondents fail to pay the administrative and civil fines in accordance with the 
tenns of this Stipulation and the Commissioner's Order, the parties agree that an action 
will commence to detennine if the Respondents have, in fact, failed to pay, and, if so, 
Respondents agree that the administrative and civil fines will immediately increase to the 
ma,{lmum a ed under the Act and shall be immediately due in full. 

Date 

Date 

Date 
! 

Attorney for Respondents 

OFIR staff approves this stipulation and recommends that the Chief Deputy Commissioner issue 
the above Consent Order. 

Date 
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